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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to 
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate 
growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers 
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" 
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week in 
the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the daily-
each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or 
arriving flights.
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 13,269,929  94,563,945  140,139,469
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International
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 5,198,077
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 59,756,793
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 89,018,179
 51,121,290
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 3.9

 0.2  2.0  2.9

 115,870  875,054  1,315,330

FLIGHTS
Domestic
International
General Aviation

-0.9  0.2  1.1

Note:freighter flights included in above  2,936 -5.9  24,793  3.3  38,215  2.6

 176,356  1,442,617  2,249,919
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Domestic
International

-3.3 -2.0

MAIL (in short tons)
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Ground Transportation
Paid Parked Cars
Taxis Dispatched
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR
      Paid Air Train Passengers
      On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers
Other Ground Transportation Passengers

Regional Airports: Other
Teterboro: Flight Movements
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers

 12,489
 136,130
 156,022

-3.2
-4.9
 6.0

 108,513
 1,024,862
 1,132,864

-1.8
-18.1
 7.9

 170,104
 1,512,256
 1,626,637

-2.2
-15.8
 5.7

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

Region

Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %
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Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: J.Quayson, S. Grullon, J. Debrosse, B. Levine
Following two consecutive monthly declines, the region’s 
total air passenger volume inched into positive territory 
(+0.2 percent/+21,156 passengers). The international 
sector led growth with 30,879 added travelers (+0.6 
percent), as carriers increased international seats by 0.3 
percent. Domestic passenger activity posted its third 
continuous drop (-0.1 percent/-9,723 passengers).  The 
region’s total cargo  volume posted its sharpest decrease 
of 2019 (-8.8 percent/-17,102 tons). July was revised  due 
to  overstated tonnage by Emirates, which the airline later 
corrected. International cargo (over 60 percent of our 
region’s total freight) posted  its 10th consecutive decline 
(-12.3 percent/-14,937 tons). Domestic cargo recorded its 
first dip of 2019 (-3 percent/-2,165 tons).
Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 292,152  3,138,893-6.7 -6.2Total suburban airport passengers 

-8.8

 0.7  2,157,726

 80,416
 28,660
 6,794

 621,463
 208,188
 45,403

 937,930
 310,720
 66,680

-2.3
 0.8

 11.1

-0.4
 1.7
 3.0

 13,445  118,459  172,459 11.9  18.2  10.9

 69,917
 106,439

-3.0
-12.3

 561,901
 880,716

 5.1
-8.0

 865,359
 1,384,560

 3.9
-5.3

 646,772
 442,095

 2,967,731
 1,117,157
 1,850,574

 99,014

-4.6
-15.3
 0.5

 10.2
-4.6
-4.8

 4,466,251
 3,555,044

 21,285,542
 7,683,130

 13,602,412
 641,182

-2.5
-14.8
 1.3
 7.9
-2.2

-24.8

 6,580,966
 5,522,661

 31,712,822
 11,604,835
 20,107,987
 1,001,651

-3.6
-13.6
 1.6
 8.4
-2.0

-28.6

 0.8
 2.8
-3.0

Other Information about our airports? Visit URL: www.panynj.gov/airports/general-information.html?tabnum=2 24-OCT-19 02:03 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  363,569  9.2  2,618,854  2.2  3,905,764  1.9
 1,780,096 -3.3  13,204,332 -1.8  20,016,551 -1.3Note: Commuter - Regional Pax incl. in above 

Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above  33,767 -6.2  264,928 -2.9  403,212 -1.5

Freight:revenue ton miles (000)
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)

   2,268,637    -3   17,738,884    -1.3   27,201,098    -0.5



UNITED
DELTA
JETBLUE AIRWAYS
AMERICAN
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES
SPIRIT AIRLINES
ALASKA AIRLINES
NORWEGIAN AIR
AIR CANADA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
EMIRATES AIRLINES
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
AIR FRANCE
LUFTHANSA
CATHAY PACIFIC
AER LINGUS
ALITALIA
WESTJET
EL AL
AEROFLOT

Airline Name

 24,190,172
 26,303,114
 13,733,858
 14,245,146
 4,209,144
 2,672,376
 2,692,249

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

Domestic

 8,467,314
 5,974,170
 4,295,151
 2,369,363

 0
 28,708

 0
 2,200,601
 2,054,740
 1,699,851
 1,283,810
 1,282,870
 1,108,279
 1,085,615

 756,005
 646,602
 621,029
 590,880
 574,970
 545,272

Intl

 32,657,486
 32,277,284
 18,029,009
 16,614,509

 4,209,144
 2,701,084
 2,692,249
 2,200,601
 2,054,740
 1,699,851
 1,283,810
 1,282,870
 1,108,279
 1,085,615

 756,005
 646,602
 621,029
 590,880
 574,970
 545,272
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Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 23.5
 46.8
 59.7
 71.7
 74.7
 76.7
 78.6
 80.2
 81.7
 82.9
 83.8
 84.8
 85.6
 86.3
 86.9
 87.3
 87.8
 88.2
 88.6
 89.0

Cum %
FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
UNITED
DELTA
AMERICAN
ATLAS AIR
CATHAY PACIFIC
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
CARGOLUX AIRLINES
CHINA AIRLINES (CAL
AIR CHINA INTERNATI
BRITISH AIRWAYS
LUFTHANSA
ASIANA
KOREAN
KALITTA AIR LLC
NORWEGIAN AIR
CARGO AIRLINES LTD
SWISS INT'L AIR LINE
EMIRATES AIRLINES

Airline Name

 482,833
 207,082
 166,795
 104,929

 79,033
 76,165
 67,246
 55,819
 48,727
 47,888
 47,810
 46,565
 44,747
 42,955
 42,556
 35,878
 34,637
 34,429
 30,758
 30,210

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending August 2019Region

Flights (daily) Cities

1248.1 114

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 1248.1  17
International Passenger Service

 426.3  82

Freighter Service

 3.8  14

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 1470.1

 216.6

 15

 81

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsRegion

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

428.8 127@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

1676.9 241

DOMESTIC

CANADA

CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA

CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA

MEXICO

TRANSATLANTIC

TRANSPACIFIC

12 Month Ending Data

 89,018,179

 4,533,639

 8,085,471

 4,006,151

 2,347,998

 27,038,260

 5,109,771

Passengers

 865,359

 4,289

 14,547

 84,103

 9,252

 885,879

 386,490

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

Total number of cities having nonstop services
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 21.5
 30.7
 38.1
 42.7
 46.2
 49.6
 52.6
 55.1
 57.3
 59.4
 61.5
 63.6
 65.6
 67.5
 69.4
 71.0
 72.5
 74.0
 75.4
 76.7

Scheduled
Commuter

 726.3
 521.8

 13
 4

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 182.0
 207.4
 36.9

 5
 74
 3

All Cargo:  USA Flag
All Cargo:  Foreign Flag
Scheduled Passenger:  Foreign Flag

 0.0
 1.2
 2.6

 1
 5
 8

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 1128.2
 119.9

 87
 27

Jet service provided
Central America Less Mexico 
South America 
Mexico 
Canada 
Transpacific 
Transatlantic 
Carribean and Bermuda 

 6
 9
 6
 7

 17
 57
 25

 12.6
 21.9
 24.1
 93.2
 28.8

 162.4
 85.8


