The Port Authority of New York & New Jersey

August 2019

Monthly Traffic Report

Newark Liberty International John F.Kennedy International LaGuardia

Stewart International Teterboro & regional satellite airport summaries

Aviation Department - Traffic Statistics

JoJo Quayson Santiago Grullon Jean Debrosse Brian Levine

Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.

Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other" category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for the week in the middle of the month being summarized. "Flights (daily) refers to the daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional departing or arriving flights.

Following two consecutive monthly declines, the region's total air passenger volume inched into positive territory (+0.2 percent/+21,156 passengers). The international sector led growth with 30,879 added travelers (+0.6 percent), as carriers increased international seats by 0.3 percent. Domestic passenger activity posted its third continuous drop (-0.1 percent/-9,723 passengers). The region's total cargo volume posted its sharpest decrease of 2019 (-8.8 percent/-17,102 tons). July was revised due to overstated tonnage by Emirates, which the airline later corrected. International cargo (over 60 percent of our region's total freight) posted its 10th consecutive decline (-12.3 percent/-14,937 tons). Domestic cargo recorded its first dip of 2019 (-3 percent/-2,165 tons).

Current month, year-to-date, 12 months ending totals Showing percentage change from prior year period

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ AUGUST 2019 TRAFFIC REPORT

Month		Year-to-date			12 M onths Ending		
Current	%	Current	%		Current	%	

Region

PASSENGERS						
Domestic	8,071,852	-0.1	59,756,793	1.6	89,018,179	2.3
International	5,198,077	0.6	34,807,152	2.7	51,121,290	3.9
Total Revenue Passengers	13,269,929	0.2	94,563,945	2.0	140,139,469	2.9
Non Revenue Passengers	363,569	9.2	2,618,854	2.2	3,905,764	1.9
Note: Commuter - Regional Paxincl. in above	1,780,096	-3.3	13,204,332	-1.8	20,016,551	-1.3
FLIGHTS						
Domestic	80,416	-2.3	621,463	-0.4	937,930	0.8
International	28,660	0.8	208,188	1.7	310,720	2.8
General Aviation	6,794	11.1	45,403	3.0	66,680	-3.0
Total	115,870	-0.9	875,054	0.2	1,315,330	1.1
Note:freighter flights included in above	2,936	-5.9	24,793	3.3	38,215	2.6
Note: Commuter - Regional Flights incl. in above	33,767	-6.2	264,928	-2.9	403,212	-1.5
FREIGHT (in short tons)						
Domestic	69,917	-3.0	561,901	5.1	865,359	3.9
International	106,439	-12.3	880,716	-8.0	1,384,560	-5.3
Total	176,356	-8.8	1,442,617	-3.3	2,249,919	-2.0
MAIL (in short tons)						
Total	13,445	11.9	118,459	18.2	172,459	10.9
Ground Transportation						
Paid Parked Cars	646,772	-4.6	4,466,251	-2.5	6,580,966	-3.6
Taxis Dispatched	442,095	-15.3	3,555,044	-14.8	5,522,661	-13.6
Total Air Train Passengers JFK & EWR	2,967,731	0.5	21,285,542	1.3	31,712,822	1.6
Paid Air Train Passengers	1,117,157	10.2	7,683,130	7.9	11,604,835	8.4
On-airport (Unpaid) Air Train Passengers	1,850,574	-4.6	13,602,412	-2.2	20,107,987	-2.0
Other Ground Transportation Passengers	99,014	-4.8	641,182	-24.8	1,001,651	-28.6
Airlines for American Carriers (USA)						
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)	2,268,637	-3	17,738,884	-1.3	27,201,098	-0.5
Regional Airports: Other						
Teterboro: Flight Movements	12,489	-3.2	108,513	-1.8	170,104	-2.2
MacArthur,Islip: Total Passengers	136,130	-4.9	1,024,862	-18.1	1,512,256	-15.8
White Plains, NY: Total Passengers	156,022	6.0	1,132,864	7.9	1,626,637	5.7
Total suburban airport passengers	292,152	0.7	2,157,726	-6.7	3,138,893	-6.2

	Airlin	e Ranking by I	Passengers				Ranking by Freigh	nt Volume	
Rank	Airline Name	Domestic	Intl	Total	Cum %	Rank	Airline Name	Tons	Cum%
1	UNITED	24,190,172	8,467,314	32,657,486	23.5	1	FEDERAL EXPRESS	482,833	21.5
2	DELTA	26,303,114	5,974,170	32,277,284	46.8	2	UNITED PARCEL	207,082	30.7
3	JETBLUE AIRWAYS	13,733,858	4,295,151	18,029,009	59.7	3	UNITED	166,795	38.1
4	AMERICAN	14,245,146	2,369,363	16,614,509	71.7	4	DELTA	104,929	42.7
5	SOUTHWEST AIRLINES	4,209,144	0	4,209,144	74.7	5	AMERICAN	79,033	46.2
6	SPIRIT AIRLINES	2,672,376	28,708	2,701,084	76.7	6	ATLAS AIR	76,165	49.6
7	ALASKA AIRLINES	2,692,249	0	2,692,249	78.6	7	CATHAY PACIFIC	67,246	52.6
8	NORWEGIAN AIR	0	2,200,601	2,200,601	80.2	8	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	55,819	55.1
9	AIR CANADA	0	2,054,740	2,054,740	81.7	9	CARGOLUX AIRLINES	48,727	57.3
10	BRITISH AIRWAYS	0	1,699,851	1,699,851	82.9	10	CHINA AIRLINES (CAL	47,888	59.4
11	EMIRATES AIRLINES	0	1,283,810	1,283,810	83.8	11	AIR CHINA INTERNATI	47,810	61.5
12	VIRGIN ATLANTIC	0	1,282,870	1,282,870	84.8	12	BRITISH AIRWAYS	46,565	63.6
13	AIR FRANCE	0	1,108,279	1,108,279	85.6	13	LUFTHANSA	44,747	65.6
14	LUFTHANSA	0	1,085,615	1,085,615	86.3	14	ASIANA	42,955	67.5
15	CATHAY PACIFIC	0	756,005	756,005	86.9	15	KOREAN	42,556	69.4
16	AER LINGUS	0	646,602	646,602	87.3	16	KALITTA AIR LLC	35,878	71.0
17	ALITALIA	0	621,029	621,029	87.8	17	NORWEGIAN AIR	34,637	72.5
18	WESTJET	0	590,880	590,880	88.2	18	CARGO AIRLINES LTD	34,429	74.0
19	EL AL	0	574,970	574,970	88.6	19	SWISS INT'L AIR LINE	30,758	75.4
20	AEROFLOT	0	545,272	545,272	89.0	20	EMIRATES AIRLINES	30,210	76.7

Passengers & Freight by Market Group						
12 Month Ending Data Passengers Frei						
DOMESTIC	89,018,179	865,359				
CANADA	4,533,639	4,289				
CARIBBEAN + BERMUDA	8,085,471	14,547				
CENTRAL AND SOUTH AMERICA	4,006,151	84,103				
MEXICO	2,347,998	9,252				
TRANSATLANTIC	27,038,260	885,879				
TRANSPACIFIC	5,109,771	386,490				

Passenger Demographic Data		ACI ASQ Monthly Surveys; 2018 Annual			
Business	21.2%	Local Origin & Destination	75.6%		
Leisure/Other	78.8%	Connecting Passengers	24.4%		
Male	44.5%	Average age	43.0		
Female	55.5%				
O&D Passenger Mode	of Access:	Local Passenger Residence			
Private Car	32.5%	NYC	63.5%		
Drove Rental Car	4.9%	Manhattan	21.2%		
Taxi/Limo	33.3%	Brooklyn	17.6%		
Uber/Lyft	11.7%	Queens	17.4%		
Bus/Shuttle	9.2%	New Jersey	3.6%		
Rail/Subway	8.4%	Long Island	22.2%		
		Westchester & Rockland	7.4%		
		Pennsylvania	0.6%		
		Connecticut	0.9%		

OAG schedules: airlines	serving Re	gion	
Domestic Passenger Service	Fligh	ts (daily)	Airlines
Scheduled		726.3	13
Commuter		521.8	4
@\$	Sub-Total	1248.1	17
International Passenger Service			
Scheduled: USA Flag		182.0	5
Scheduled: Foreign Flag		207.4	74
Commuter: USA Flag		36.9	3
@s	Sub-Total	426.3	82
Freighter Service			
All Cargo: USA Flag		0.0	1
All Cargo: Foreign Flag		1.2	5
Scheduled Passenger: Foreign	Flag	2.6	8
@s	Sub-Total	3.8	14
@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)		1470.1	15
@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated))	216.6	81

	OAG schedules: Nonstop D	estinations	
s	Domestic nonstop cities served	Flights (daily)	Cities
3	Jet Service Provided	1128.2	87
4	Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines	119.9	27
7	@Sub-Total	1248.1	114
	International nonstop cities served		
5	Jet service provided		
4	Central America Less Mexico	12.6	6
3	South America	21.9	9
2	Mexico	24.1	6
	Canada	93.2	7
1	Transpacific	28.8	17
5	Transatlantic	162.4	57
8	Carribean and Bermuda	85.8	25
4	@Sub-Total	428.8	127
5	Total number of cities having nonstop service	es 1676.9	241
1			